
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 

 
Date and Time: THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the HR Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 

public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 2 September 2024. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   HR UPDATE (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To receive an overview of the work undertaken within the HR Service in addition to 

re-active casework. 
  

5.   REVIEW OF TRAVEL (Pages 11 - 34) 
 To note proposed changes to the Council staff Essential Car User Scheme and the 

Travel Policy. 
  

6.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 2023 - 2024 (Pages 
35 - 48) 

 To receive a summary of the Council’s sickness absence rate in the previous 12 
months and actions taken to manage attendance. 
  

7.   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q1 2024 - 2025) (Pages 49 - 
172) 

 To note work undertaken by the Corporate Health and Safety team in Q1 2024 – 
2025, including various policy reviews, feedback from service safety panels and 
working groups, together with accident and incident statistics. 
  

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 To agree the following dates for meetings in 2025/26 (Thursdays at 10am): 

 
2025 
19 June 
11 September  
 
2026 
8 January  
12 March 
 
 
  



 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Mark Clark 
Kate Crisell 
Sean Cullen 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Colm McCarthy 
Joe Reilly 
Conservative Vacancy 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

HR Update Report 

Purpose For information 

 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary The report provides an overview of the work 
undertaken within the HR Service over and 
above the re-active casework. 

Recommendation(s) That memb
[...]
ll be supported by in a range of in house training 
in areas such as Recruitment, Performance Management and 
Absence Management. 

LGBT+ Employee Network 
 
22. During June, the LGBT+ Network was launched. The aims of the 

network are to connect colleagues, support peers, share knowledge 
and experience and contribute to improving services.  

23. The HR team attended all operational toolbox talks during June to 
introduce the network in consultation with the Councils culture. This 
has included all operational teams across Housing Maintenance, 
Waste and Recycling, Streetscene and Open Spaces. Drop ins have 
happened at Appletree Court, Marsh Lane Depot and Claymeadow 
depot with the support of existing network members as well as 
promotion through our intranet and physical posters. 

24. Since then the group have arranged further meetings and drop ins 
to continue their work and support the workforce. 

Corporate plan priorities 

25. Much of the work undertaken by the HR Service supports the 
council’s ambition to be an employer of choice 

Options appraisal 

26. Not Applicable 

Consultation undertaken 

27. Not Applicable 

Financial and resource implications 

28. None. 

Legal implications 

29. None. 

Risk assessment 

30. There are no risks associated with the recommendation. 

Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

31. None. 

9



Equalities implications 

32. None arising from the recommendations. 

Crime and disorder implications 

33. None. 

Data protection / Information governance / ICT implications 

34. None. 

Appendices 
 
None 

Background Papers: 
 
None 

 

10



HR Committee – 5 September 2024 

Review of Travel 

Purpose For information 

 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary There has been no formal review of our car 
allowances for a long time. 

Hybrid working has meant that there have been 
changes in working practises and it is timely to 
review all our payments and introduce an annual 
review. 

Recommendation(s) That HR Ctte note the current situation 
regarding mileage claimed across the 
Council. Attached at Appendix 1.  
 
That HR Ctte note the proposed changes to 
the Essential Car User Scheme with effect 
from April 2025. 
 
That HR Cttee note the updated Travel 
Policy attached at Appendix 3 with effect 
from April 2025. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

To ensure that the eligibility for Essential car 
user allowance is applied fairly and consistently 
across the council. 

Our staff commute mileage has reduced 
significantly. Employees will be encouraged to 
minimise business journeys and reduce overall 
mileage to support and recognise the council's 
ambition to transition to net zero.  

  
The increase in the mileage rate for those with 
electric cars may encourage staff to consider an 
electric vehicle as an option when considering 
changing their vehicle.   

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron 

11

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune 

Officer Contact Heleana Aylett 

Service Manager Human Resources 

02380 285562 

Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Introduction 

1. EMT requested that a report be brought forward to consider all 
mileage rate options, recognising the council's ambition to transition 
to net zero, and to be an Employer of Choice. 

2. There are two current mileage rates in place for non-electric cars; 
65p per mile for casual users and 45p per mile for Essential Users. 

3. The current mileage rate for fully electric cars for both casual and 
essential users is 10p per mile. 

4. Essential Users are also eligible for an allowance which is currently 
£1,239 per annum.  The allowance is not reduced pro-rata for part-
time employees.  

5. The current criteria for staff to be eligible to claim Essential User 
Allowance is:   

Employees who are Visiting Officers or in posts that manage across 
more than one site and meet the minimum mileage criteria of 2,500 
per annum are entitled to receive the Essential Us
[...]
ime in order to assess impact and make further changes in light of 
people strategy, new ways of working, climate and nature 
implications.  

 

17



Consultation undertaken 

Leadership Team Comments 

22. A discussion has been held at the Leadership team to consider issues 
arising that relate to travel. Team members were asked to provide 
their feedback on the current scheme and how/what changes could 
be considered.  

EMT comments 

23. EMT are happy to approve the changes within the report with an 
effective date of 1st April 2025.  

This timeframe will allow for due consideration to be given in the 
review of all those currently in receipt of Essential Car User 
Allowance.  

EMT have requested that an overview is undertaken by HR to ensure 
there is consistency in how this is applied.  

EMT approve and support the new travel policy.  

EMT requested that further work is undertaken to establish the 
amount of parking ticket reclaims that are made to establish the 
extent of the problem.  

Employee Side Comments 

24. Unison are pleased to support the clarity for Essential and Casual 
user status.  

Unison are pleased to support the increase in mileage allowances as 
set out in the report.  

Financial and resource implications 

25. A review of those eligible for the Essential User allowance will result 
in savings that would contribute towards the additional resources 
identified within the HR Peer Review as being needed.  

The increased rates for fully electric vehicles would be offset by the 
savings made through the essential user reduction.  

Legal implications 

26. None. 

Risk assessment 

27. Not required. 

 

18



Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

28. Our change to Hybrid working with many staff working from home for 
some of their working week does mean that our staff commute 
mileage has reduced significantly. Where possible managers should 
encourage employees to minimise business journeys and reduce 
overall mileage to 
[...]



HR COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Health and Wellbeing Attendance Management 2023 - 
2024 

Purpose For Review  

Classification Public  

Executive Summary This report provides a summary of the Councils 
sickness absence rate in the previous 12 months 
and actions taken to manage attendance.  

Working time lost to sickness absence in 2023 – 
2024 was 3.53%, down from 3.92% the previous 
year.  

Stress/depression was the most common reason 
for sickness absence (25.25%), an increase from 
15% in 22/23. There was an increase from 13 in 
23/23 to 21 long term absences in 23/24 
because of this reason; 9 colleagues sited some 
work issues contributed to their ill health.  

Sickness absence is proactively managed. 
Wellbeing support remains a priority, the report 
details corporate preventative support.  

Recommendation(s) HR Committee note the content of the 
report and support the proposed 
attendance management action plan 
detailed in section 8.  

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The proposed attendance management action 
plan aims to proactively manage attendance and 
support our colleagues health and wellbeing.   

Supporting colleague health and wellbeing is 
vital to ensure teams deliver our Corporate Plan 
priorities of people, place and prosperity.  

Future New Forest sets out our ambitions to be 
an employer of choice by promoting employee 
wellbeing and prioritising work life balance by 
adoption flexible and family friendly working 
practices. This will be measured by average 
sickness absence days per employee.   

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Jeremy Heron  

35

Agenda Item 6



Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune 

Officer Contact Sophie Taylor  

Senior HR Advisor  

02380 285670  

Sophie.taylor@nfdc.gov.uk  

Heleana Aylett 

Service Manager HR  

02380 285662 

Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk  

 
Introduction 

1. This report provides attendance management data from 1st April 
2023 – 31st March 2024, including trend data where it is applicable.  
Trend data from financial year 2019 onwards has been included 
where possible to enable a three year comparison outside of the 
pandemic years. 

 
2 Working time lost because of sickness is 3.53% in the last 12 

months. The total number of sickness days has reduced by 6.18% 
in comparison to the previous 12 month period. 

 
3 Information within this report also includes the Councils approach to 

managing sickness absence in the last 12 months and an action 
plan for its continued management. 

 
Background 
 
4. The annual sickness absence reports for financial years 2020 – 2021 

and 2021 – 2022 detailed covid absences separately to sickness 
absence. From 1st July 2022 the Council adopted treating covid 
absences in the same way as any other sickness for sickness tigger 
and pay purposes. On this basis covid absences are not detailed 
separately in this data and are indicated as ‘Covid-19’ as a reason 
for sickness absence. 

 
5. As of 31st March 2024 the Councils workforce headcount is 804, this 

equates to 719 full time equivalents (FTE’s). The Councils workforce 
size has increased by 3% during the previous financial year. 

 
6. Approximately 45% of the workforce are in operational manual roles 

(Waste and Transport, Grounds and Streetscene, Housing 
Maintenance). Proportionally the operational workforce account for 
59% of the Councils sickness absence in the last financial year, this 
is down from 73% in the previous year. 

36

mailto:Sophie.taylor@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


7. The Council promotes hybrid working for its office based staff 
through the WorkSmart policy, with primarily a 50:50 office and 
remote split depending on the nature of roles. This is available to 
approximately 55% of employees.  The Council promotes good 
judgement to the management of reducing the spread of common 
infections amongst teams. The ability to remote work also supports 
some employees to remain working, for example those recoveri
[...]

10. Appendix 1 details the total sickness days per FTE and their 

percentage of working time lost by Service Area. This indicates that 
primarily the three operational service area’s continue to manage 
the highest proportion of short term absence. There have been 
various long term absences across a mix of service areas that 
impact on those affected. 

 
11. The graph below shows stress and depression was the top reason 

for sickness absence during 23 – 24. This has significantly increased 
from 15% in the previous year. 

 

Within the ‘Other’ category there were 10 work related absences. 
Work related absence over 7 days are reported to EMT through the 
H & S quarterly reports and are listed as RIDDOR incidents.  

 
Absences related to Musculo skeletal issues have reduced in the 
previous year. We continue to have a large operational workforce 
(approximately 45% of the workforce), who account for 59% of the 
Councils total sickness absences for this financial year. This is a 
reduction from 73% in the previous year. Management work closely 
with the Health and Safety team to prevent absences wherever 
possible by supporting safe ways of working. 

 
Stress/Depression has increased and in the most recent financial year 
is the highest proportion of our sickness absence; 25.25% of absences 
were due to this reason. This is a significant increase from 15% in the 
previous year. During 23/24 there were 21 long term absences 

39



because of this reason, 9 of those cited some work issues contributing 
to their ill health. This is an increase from 13 long term absences 
related to stress/depression in 22/23. Managers and the HR team 
support all colleagues on a case-by-case basis, understanding all the 
contributing reasons for their stress/depression and exploring all 
supportive options available to enable a return to work. This includes: 

 
• The use of the HSE Stress Questionnaire to understand workplace 

causes of stress and working with the employee on 
[...]
ioritising work life 
balance by adoption flexible and family friendly working practices. 
This will be measured by average sickness absence days per 
employee. Therefore this report measures our attendance 
management and sets out proposals to support employee health 
and wellbeing. 

Options appraisal 

22. Not Applicable. 

Consultation undertaken 

23. EMT requested that the sickness categories be reviewed and 
clarified in future reports. 

 
EMT also asked that the future stress and depression figures be 
further broken down to indicate whether they related to personal or 
work stress, or a combination. It was also suggested that future 
reports examine initiatives used in other authorities which were 
working well, and include benchmarking on sickness. 

 
EMT noted that NFDC sickness was at 9.21 sickness days per FTE, 
compared with 10.3 days in the public sector, for the South East 
region. Further information was sought for future reports on the 
number of flu jabs offered to employees, and whether they reduced 
sickness levels for those individuals. 

 
EMT agreed the content of the report and action plan for submission 
to the HR Committee, subject to the suggested amendments for 
future reports as set out above. 

 
  

45



Financial and resource implications 

24. Indicative attendance management costs are shown in 3.1 
 
Legal implications 

25. None 

Risk assessment 

26. None. 

Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

27. None. 

Equalities implications 

28. The sickness absence management procedure applies to all 
employees. This interpreted fairly and consistently across the 
workforce whilst accounting for individual circumstances, for 
example where an employee is managing a long term health 
condition. 

 
Sicknesses absences are managed with sensitivity and based on 
employee health needs, whilst ensuring a fair, corporate approach.  

 
Crime and disorder implications 

29. None. 

Data protection / Information governance / ICT implications 

30. None. 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Service Area Sickness 
Statistics  
 

Background Papers: 
 
CIPD Health and Wellbeing Report 

 
  

46

https://www.cipd.org/globalassets/media/knowledge/knowledge-hub/reports/2023-pdfs/8436-health-and-wellbeing-report-2023.pdf


APPENDIX 1 
  

Service Area  

Short 
Term 
Days 
per 
FTE 

Long 
Term 
Days 
Per 
FTE  

Total 
Days 
per 
FTE 

% 
Working 
Time 
Lost  

Human Resources 3.07 0.00 3.07 1.18% 
ICT 2.02 7.93 9.96 3.82% 
Elections and Transformation 3.56 9.72 13.28 5.09% 
AD Transformation  2.62 5.84 8.46 3.24% 
Accountancy and Procurement  0.99 0.00 0.99 0.38% 
Estates and Valuation 4.19 6.06 10.24 3.93% 
Revenues and Benefits 3.17 3.11 6.27 2.41% 
Corporate Resources, Section 151 and 
Transformation  2.81 3.97 6.79 2.60% 
Housing Strategy and Development 1.34 0.00 1.34 0.51% 
Housing Options, Rents, Support and Private 
Sector Housing 3.52 2.63 6.15 2.36% 
Estates Management and Support 4.47 7.29 11.76 4.51% 
Housing Maintenance 5.02 9.62 14.64 5.62% 
AD Housing 4.38 6.95 11.33 4.35% 
Legal and Information Governance  1.37 0.00 1.37 0.52% 
Democratic Services 1.95 0.00 1.95 0.75% 
Environmental and Regulation 2.18 10.41 12.59 4.83% 
Governance, Housing and Communities  3.95 6.75 10.70 4.10% 
Building Control 1.63 3.16 4.79 1.84% 
Development Management 1.81 0.00 1.81 0.69% 
Policy and Strategy inc Economic Development 3.09 6.75 9.83 3.77% 
AD Place Development 2.15 2.51 4.66 1.79% 
Coastal 3.66 0.00 3.66 1.40% 
Enforcement 3.10 2.19 5.29 2.03% 
Grounds & Streetscene 5.49 8.19 13.67 5.24% 
Waste and Transport 6.48 3.42 9.91 3.80% 
AD Place Operations  5.66 4.56 10.22 3.92% 
Place, Operations and Sustainability  4.97 4.16 9.13 3.50% 
EMT 0.50 0.00 0.50 0.19% 
Communications  4.71 8.38 13.09 5.02% 
Council Total  4.15 5.06 9.21 3.53% 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Corporate Health and Safety Report (Q1 2024 - 2025) 

Purpose For Review 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary This report highlights the significant work 
undertaken by the Corporate Health and Safety 
team in Q1 2024 – 2025 and includes a number 
of scheduled policy reviews (lone working, the 
control of contractors and the control of 
asbestos containing material) The report also 
includes the key feedback from service safety 
panels and working groups, which are the 
Councils primary function for health and safety 
cooperation and consultation. The quarterly 
accident/incident report provides 
accident/incident statistics for quarter 1 2024 - 
2025. 

Recommendation(s) • To review and approve the draft 
Corporate Asbestos Policy 
 

• To review and approve the draft 
Corporate Control of Contractors 
Policy 
 
 

• To review and approve the draft Lone 
Working Policy  
 

• Asked to note the impact on 
employees in relation to the 
recommended updates on the 
Corporate Drug & Alcohol Policy 
 

• Asked to note the items raised at the 
Service Safety Panels and Working 
Groups 
 

• Asked to note the findings identified 
within the Q1 2024 – 2025 
accident/incident report. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Supports the legal requirements of the council as 
outlined within the Health and Safety at Work 

49

Agenda Item 7



etc. Act 1974, Management of Health and Safety 
Regulations 1999, The Control of Asbestos 
Regulations 2012, The Construction (Design and 
Management) Regulations 2015. 

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate  

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources & Transformation – Section 151 
Officer 

Officer Contact James Loring 

Corporate Health and Safety Manager 

02380 285 332 

James.loring@NFDC.gov.uk  

 
Introduction and background 

1. This report highlights the significant work undertaken within the 
Corporate Health and Safety team and throughout the Council from 
1st April 20224 – 30th June 2024 (Q1). 

Significant Health and Sa
[...]
nts Manager) 

Financial and resource implications 

43. The draft Corporate Control of Contractors and Corporate Control of 
Asbestos policies introduce new training requirements for certain 
Council employees, the below table sets out approximate costs for 
training and the financial impacts it will have. 

56



 

Training Required Cost Approximate 
number of 

employees who 
require the training 

P405 – 
Management of 
Asbestos in 
Buildings 

Senior 
Management who 
have duty holders 
responsibilities 
under CAR2012 

£975 (exclusive of 
VAT) 

3  

P402 – Surveying 
and Sampling 
Strategies for 
Asbestos in 
Buildings 

Employees who 
undertake or have 
the potential to 
undertake 
asbestos bulk 
samples 

£875 (exclusive of 
VAT)  

2 
(Corporate 
Asbestos Manager 
& Asbestos 
Management 
Officer) 
Training already 
completed 

IOSH Managing 
Safely 

All staff who 
arrange for 
contractors to carry 
out works or 
projects 

Classroom 
learning: £595 
+VAT 
E-learning: £199 
+VAT 

Unable to provide 
a specific number 
of employees 

Principal Designer 
and CDM Course 

All staff who take 
on the Principal 
Designer Role 
under CDM (this 
includes those who 
make core design 
decisions as part 
of a construction 
project) 

Approximately 
£150 per delegate  
Available in person 
and online. 

Unable to provide 
a specific number 
of employees  

 

Legal implications 

44. Not Identified. 

Risk assessment 

45. Without a suitable and sufficient policy for lone working, the control 
of contractors and the management of asbestos containing 
materials, the Council will not be complying with its legal duties as 
set out within the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, The 
Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 (CAR 2012) and the 
Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 (CDM 
2015). 

Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

46. Not applicable. 

57



 

Equalities implications 

47. Not applicable. 

Crime and disorder implications 


[...]
riate, provide contractors with information on potential hazards faced. 

• Undertake regular monitoring of contractor health and safety performance.  

• Ensure contractor insurances, training and certificates are up to date and suitable for the 

works being undertaken. 

• Ensure that a Work Authorisation Form is completed and approved by relevant responsible 

management for all relevant works. 

• Do not allow Contractors to commence work prior to an approved Work Authorisation Form 

being submitted (where relevant).  

 

103



H&SP02 - Corporate Control of Contractors Policy | July 2024 

16 

4.7. The Procurement Team must: 

• Provide competent advice and guidance to all employees in relation to the procurement of 

contractors and services. 

• Provide support to Contract Administrators at quarterly contractor performance meetings, when 

requested. Assist relevant Service Manager, Contract Administrators and Client Representatives 

in actioning the CINP (when appropriate).  

• When required, attend the Control of Contractors Working Group. 

4.8. The Corporate Health and Safety Team must:  

• Provide competent advice and guidance to relevant Council Services. 

• Carry out investigations into accidents and near misses as necessary, record findings and 

root causes and provide recommendations for consideration by management. 

• Attend the Control of Contractors Working Group. 

• Present a quarterly accident/incident report at the Control of Contractors Working Group. 

• Undertake regular audits of contractor H&S documentation, insurances and certifications. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.9. The Corporate Asbestos Manager must: 

• Provide competent advice and guidance to all services in relation to asbestos containing 

materials; 

• Provide suitable and sufficient information on asbestos containing materials within Council 

properties including its location, type and condition when requested to; 

104



H&SP02 - Corporate Control of Contractors Poli
[...]
the number of member of the public incident reported, this has 
been a trend for the previous 4 quarters 

Reduction in the total number of accident/incident report send from Place, 
Operations & sustainability 
Refuse operative continues to be the top reporting team/role 

Verbal Abuse is the top reported cause this quarter 
 

  
 

1 

  

  

    
 

2 
    

  
 

1 

  

  

  
 

1 

  

  

  
 

1 

  

  

 

169



This page is intentionally left blank



All other services Training Percentages
100 90 86 85 82 83 88 

80 

60 

40 

18 
20 9 13 15 17 

11 
1 1 0 0 0 1 

0 
DSE Driving Safely Drug & Alcohol Fire Safety Manual Handling Office Safety

Completed Started Not Started 

Health and Safety E-Learning Report Q1 2024 – 2025 
Report taken 24th June 2024. 

 
 

 

 

 

100 

Ops Training Percentages 
95 94 95 95 95 95 

80 

60 

40 

20 5 0 5 1 5 0 5 0 5 1 5 0 
0 

DSE Driving Safely Drug & 
Alcohol 

Fire Safety Manual 
Handling 

Office Safety

Completed Started Not Started 

Housing Training Percentages
100 94 92 95 90 92 94 

80 

60 

40 

20 6 
0 

7 
1 5 10 

0 0 
7 

0 5 0 
0 

DSE Driving Safely Drug & 
Alcohol 

Fire Safety Manual 
Handling 

Office Safety

Completed Started Not Started 

APPENDIX 6 

171



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HR Update
	5 Review of Travel
	Appendix 1 - Essential User Data
	Appendix 2 - Responses to Mini Survey Business Travel
	Business Travel, Expenses, Time

	Appendix 3 Travel Policy August 2024
	1.	POLICY (NFDC Conditions of Service)
	2.	Individuals Affected
	3.	Delegated Authority
	4.	General Rules
	5	Essential User Allowance
	6	Casual User Allowance
	7	Using a Council Vehicle For Home To Work Journeys
	8	Procedure For Claiming Allowances & Mileage
	Appendices
	Schedule of current allowances – August 2024
	Essential User Scheme (Band 10 and below)
	Council Vehicles for Work that are taken home
	Business travel and hotel bookings
	Meals




	6 Health and Wellbeing Attendance Management 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mark Clark 
* Kate Crisell 
* Sean Cullen 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Colm McCarthy 
  Joe Reilly 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, Zoe Ormerod, James Loring, Lisle Joynson and 
Laura Stead 
  

11   APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Cllr Joe Reilly. 
  

12   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman paid tribute to former Councillor Keith Craze, who passed away 
suddenly on 18 August. Through his experience and career in the HR field, Keith 
had been a valued and knowledgeable member of this Committee, and had been a 
dedicated and conscientious ward councillor.  He would be sorely missed, and 
heartfelt condolences were extended to his family.  
 
The Chairman was pleased to welcome to the meeting Laura Stead, HR Advisor 
and Lisle Joynson, Assistant HR Advisor, who had recently joined the HR team. 
  

13   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were confirmed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
  

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

15   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

16   HR UPDATE  
The Committee received an overview of the work undertaken within the HR Service 
in addition to re-active casework. 
 



 
HR Cttee 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

The report covered areas such as: 
 

• Staff Engagement Survey 
• Recruitment 
• Learning Management System 
• Learning and Development 
• Management Development Programme 
• LGBT+ Employee Network 
• Employer of Choice 

 
In answer to a question, it was reported that the 14 apprenticeships currently 
running were spread across various services.  
 
Of the new staff who had completed apprenticeships, approximately two thirds had 
chosen to stay with the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

17   REVIEW OF TRAVEL  
The Committee considered proposed changes to the Council staff Essential Car 
User Scheme and the Travel Policy. 
 
It was explained that the car allowances scheme had not been reviewed for 
some time, and was necessitated by changes in working practices as well as 
the advent of hybrid working.  
 
It was noted that Unison were supportive of the clarity for Essential and Casual user 
status, and the proposed increase in mileage allowances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the current situation regarding mileage claimed across the Council. 
Attached at Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
(ii) That the proposed changes to the Essential Car User Scheme with effect 

from April 2025 be noted. 
 

(iii) That the updated Travel Policy attached at Appendix 3 with effect from April 
2025 be noted. 

  
18   HEALTH AND WELLBEING ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 2023 - 2024  

The Committee received a summary of the Councils sickness absence rate in the 
previous 12 months and actions taken to manage attendance. 
 
It was noted that Working time lost to sickness absence in 2023 – 2024 was 3.53%, 
down from 3.92% the previous year.  
 
Stress/depression was the most common reason for sickness absence (25.25%), 
an increase from 15% in 22/23.  
 



 
HR Cttee 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

There was an increase from 13 in 2022/23 to 21 long term absences in 23/24 
because of this reason; 9 colleagues cited work issues contributing to their ill 
health.  
 
Sickness absence was proactively managed and Wellbeing support remained a 
priority. The report detailed corporate preventative support. 
 
In response to a query on the possibility of ascertaining whether stress / depression 
absences were work or home related, it was confirmed that an HSE stress 
questionnaire was used, which facilitated discussions and sometimes led to 
voluntary disclosure of this information. It was also noted that Council employees 
had confidential, 24 hour access to the Employee Support Line, and counselling 
sessions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and the proposed attendance management 
action plan detailed in the report be supported.  
  

19   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q1 2024 - 2025)  
The Committee noted work undertaken by the Corporate Health and Safety team in 
Q1 2024 – 2025, including various policy reviews, feedback from service safety 
panels and working groups, together with accident and incident statistics. 
 
This report highlighted the significant work undertaken by the Corporate Health and 
Safety team in Q1 2024 – 2025 and included a number of scheduled policy reviews 
(lone working, the control of contractors and the control of asbestos containing 
material).  
 
The report also included the key feedback from service safety panels and working 
groups, which were the Councils primary function for health and safety cooperation 
and consultation. The quarterly accident/incident report provided accident/incident 
statistics for quarter 1 2024 – 2025. 
 
It was noted that during a test of the Orbis Protect and StaySafe lone working 
solution, some staff had reported areas of poor signal reception. As part of the 
review, consideration was being given for all high-risk visits within areas of poor 
signal, such as Sway, for two members of staff to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the draft Corporate Asbestos Policy be approved.  
 

(ii) That the draft Corporate Control of Contractors Policy be approved. 
 

(iii) That the draft Lone Working Policy be approved. 
 

(iv) That the impact on employees in relation to the recommended updates on 
the Corporate Drug & Alcohol Policy be noted.  

 
(v) That the items raised at the Service Safety Panels and Working Groups be 

noted.  
 



 
HR Cttee 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

(vi) That the findings identified within the Q1 2024 – 2025 accident/incident 
report be noted. 

  
20   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for meetings of the Committee in 2025/26: 
 
(Thursdays at 10am) 
 
2025 
19 June 
11 September 
 
2026 
8 January  
12 March 
  

21   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


